
Agenda Item3 B•i./ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: November 20, 2012 [X] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] 
Workshop [ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Finance/Board Services Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during June 2012. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

en I. Weiss, Manager - Financial Services Date 

Approved by: -------~N.:.:./A~-----------------

Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
Financial Management &. Budget 
Contract Development &. Control 

P.0 Box 1989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shelley Vana, Chair 

Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 

Paulette Burdick 

Burr Aaronson 

Jess R Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Tuylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

',In Equal Opportunity 

Affirmative Action Employer" 

@printed on recycled paper 

DATE: October 10, 2012 

TO: Honorable Shelley Vana, Chair, and Members of he Board of 

FROM: 

County Commissioners A 
Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director r;J/ ,_,, • j ' 
OFMB/Contract Development & Control 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of June 2012 

,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,..,_.,_.,..,,,_.,_.,..,..,..,..,././/./././././././///./././././././/./////././././/////////. 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is 
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for 
informational purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to construction 
and design/consulting work approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during the month 
of June 2012. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to contact 
me at 355-4150. 

IU:acs 
Enclosures 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
Judith Crosbie, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/enclosures) 
Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



A wud-continconstr 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILMES DEPARTMENT OR 

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 ---------------- ----------PROJECT 

Project #11-146 
PBCWUD/Village of Palm Springs WM and FM 
Interconnections 
Districts # 2 # 3 
Project #08-072 
Water System Improvements at Indian Trail 
Improvement District 
District #6 
Project #12-054 (W.A. #11) 
Two (2) Line Stops 
District #6 
Project #10-071 (W.A. #1) 
Reconstruction of Wastewater Gravity Sewers 
District #5 

Project #11-111 (W.A.#11) 
Seminole Colony Manhole Replacement 
District #2 

Project #10-046 (W.A. #12 
Modification of Pahokee Master Lift Station No. 1 
District #6 

Project #12-061 
Pump Station 5241 Improvements 
District #2 

Page 1 of 1 

AUTHORIZATION # 

Auth. 10, 
Supp. 1 

12 

Final 

Final 

Final 

Final 

2 



8) air-continconstruct 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY THE AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 
PROJECT 

Project PB 07-3, Task D-27 
PBIA Cabin Air Control 
District #2 

Page 1 of 1 

AUTHORIZATION# 

Final 



C cob ere 
THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDER WAS APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #2003502 
Ocean Avenue Bridge over 
Intracoastal Waterway 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$29,681,238.26 
DESCRIPTION 

Procure 36" auger including 
all necessary accessories, 
delivery and setup for one 
month of use to address 
unforeseen condition at end 
bent 8. Reason for change: 
D 



D cob lead 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project-II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Page 1 of 6 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Numerous additions and 
rev1s1ons; Demolition. 
Reason for change: D, 
E, 0 

Numerous additions and 
rev1s1ons; Demolition. 
Reason for change: D, 
E, 0 

Numerous additions and 
revisions. Reason for 
change: D, 0 

Numerous additions and 
revisions. Reason for 
change: D, 0, X 

Numerous additions and 
revisions. Reason for 
change: D, E, 0, X, Z 

Numerous additions and 
revisions. Reason for 
change: D, E, O 



D cob lead 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 

Project #09-046 
System #2 Water Treatment 
Plant MIEX Treat System 
Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project #09-046 
System #2 Water Treatment 
Plant MIEX Treat System 
Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project #09-046 
System #2 Water Treatment 
Plant MIEX Treat System 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Project #2003507 
Congress Avenue/Lantana Road 
to Melaleuca Lane 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Project #2003507 
Congress Avenue/Lantana Road 
to Melaleuca Lane 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Page 2 of 6 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$4,985,000.00 

$4,985,000.00 

$4,985,000.00 

$5,551,422.15 

$5,551,422.15 

DESCRIPTION 

Furnish and install two 
24" butterfly valves; 
Contract time extension 
of 30 days. Reason for 
chan e: E 
Remove 3,000 gals. of 
ferric chloride from 
storage tank. Reason 
for change: 0 

Additional equipment 
charges for installation 
of 24" butterfly valves; 
Contract time extension 
of 30 days. Reason for 
chan e: O 
Remove/replace with 
thickened edge existing 
sidewalk at existing 
headwall not addressed 
in plans; Add headwall 
at Atlantis, Sta. 47+47 
Lt. Reason for change: 
E 
Lower Structures S-507 
and S-411, roadway; 
Lower Structures in 
median at S-508 and 
S-509. Reason for 
change: E 



D cob lead 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 

Project # 10208 
Libraries Automated Book Drops 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #Various 
Project #09206 
Homeless Resource Center 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 

Project #09206 
Homeless Resource Center 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 

Project #03223 
Belle Glade Branch Library & Civic 
Center 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Page 3 of 6 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$99,138.00 

$5,845.00 

$5,845.00 

$27,460.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Final reconciliation, buy 
out savings. Reason for 
change: X 

Furnish and install two 
new Trane split system 
NC units; Re­
commission plumbing 
system; Replace broken 
window in Building #3; 
Furnish and install 
additional phone and 
data drops in Building 
#2. Reduce construction 
contingency. Reason for 
chan e: O R 
Treatment and repairs 
necessary to mitigate 
termite damage; 
Asphalt repairs in 
parking lot due to heavy 
rains. Reason for 
chan e: X 
Direct owner purchase 
of insulated glad and 
acoustical ceiling 
assembly. Actual tax 
savings of $5,939.26. 
Reason for chan e: X 



D cob lead 
THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 

Project #2004602-C 
W. Atlantic Ave Reconstruction/ 
Widening 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Project #2003512/1998506B 
45th Street/Jog Road to E. of 
Haverhill Road & Jog Road S. of 
45th Street to N. of 45th Street 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #6, #7 

Project #2006501B 
Central Boulevard/Church Street 
to Longshore Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2007103 
Congress Avenue Access to South 
County Intermodal Center 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Page 4 of 6 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$5,307,642.62 

$14,646,240.35 

$1,115,574.05 

$388,592.83 

DESCRIPTION 

Removal and disposal of 
concrete building 
foundations and trash 
remaining at Sta 
186+20 and Sta 
187+90 (85'LT); 
Additional clearing and 
grubbing of 1.5 acres. 
Reason for chan e: D 
Construct additional 
splash pad at drainage 
structure s-73 
15'x10'x4" splash pad 
(includes grading, brick 
energy dispersers and 
pump truck access to 
site). Reason for 
chan e: 0 
Adjust seven (7) 
additional valve boxes 
not included in contact. 
Reason for change: E, R 

Final compensation for 
delay related to 
redesign of proposed 
mast arm at N.E. corner 
of Congress Avenue 
Intermodal Center. 



D' cob lead 
THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 

Project #2011ERM04 
Jupiter Ridge Erosion Control 
Project 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 
Project #2002111 
Okeechobee Blvd & Tamarind 
Ave 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Project #2003061-G 
Glen Ridge Paving & Drainage 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Page 5 of 6 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$983,944.70 

$2,216,015.80 

$447,458.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Reason for change: 0 

Contract time extension 
of 28 days. Reason for 
change: O 

Removal and disposal of 
concrete sidewalk 
buried under swale area 
north side encountered 
during light poles base 
installation. Reason for 
chan e: D 
Clearing, grubbing, 
stump removal and 
disposing of 24" 
Mulberry Tree; Replace 
with 25 gal Tice of East 
Coast Mulberry Tree, 8' 
- 10' high; Furnish labor 
and equipment to install 
FP&L furnished 
materials for new 
underground electric 
services at 1600 and 
1610 Glen Road. 
Reason for change: D 



D cob lead 

PROJECT 

Project #07216 
Four Points Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #2 

Project #09211 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$79,060.00 

$410,940.00 
South County Regional Park 
Recharge Wells 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 

Reason for Change codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 6 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 

Pre-construction 
services fees; Provide 
and install new floor 
drain; Prep door frames 
for storage; Credit for 
Facilities Management 
labor cost; Reduce 
construction 
contingency. Reason for 
chan e: o 
Numerous additions and 
revisions. Reason for 
change: D, 0 



E - esab ere 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

1~;a;=:;==========B=Y=T=H=E=CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF l=U==N=E=2=0=1=2===========II 

PROJECT 
Project #2012516 
Kirk Road Bridge over LWDD L-9 
Canal Bridge 
Rehabilitation/Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project # 12-066 
Water Treatment Plant No. 2 Filter 
Replacement Conceptual Plan 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

CSA# 
N/A 

6 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Design plans and analysis, permitting, utility 
and MOT; Survey, geotechnical and prints; 
Construction services. 

Develop and evaluate potential filter 
replacement alternatives to determine the 
number, size, location, type of filter and 
backwash system; Conceptual cost estimate, 
sta in and demolition Ian. 



F csab lead 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #ERM11-09D 
South Cove Boardwalk - Construction 
Phase Services 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #7 
Project #2005135 
Wallis Road, Sunbeam Avenue, 1st

, 2nd 

& 3rd Streets Roadway and Drainage 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Project #2003105 
Old Dixie Highway and Hidden Valley 
Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project # 2004608 
Northlake Boulevard over the 
Loxahatchee Slough Catchment Area 
Bridge 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts # 1 #6 
Project #11654 
Judicial Center Crossover - Repainting 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #08-058 
i Sims Road 12-inch Water Main 

Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

CSA# 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

5 

12 

4 

Page 1 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional inspections of the installation 
of pile caps and review shop drawings. 

Soil testing; Concrete and masonry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asphalt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
explorations; Miscellaneous services; 
Engineering and professional 
services. 
Testing lab services. 

Additional post design services. 

Architectural services such as a 
development of bidding/construction 
documents, specifications, 
permitting, and construction 
administration services required for 
repainting and resurfacing the 
crossover structure. 
Design services associated with 12-
inch water main extension along 
Sims Road from north of canal 
American Circle to north side of 
LWDD L-33 Canal (canal crossing 
included). 



F csab lead 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 =.=============== 

PROJECT 
Project #11-116 
Blanchette Trail Water Main Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #12-058 
Master Record Drawings for WUD 
Facilities - Site 9N 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project #2003507 
Congress Avenue/Lantana Road to 
Melaleuca Lane 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2006501 
Central Boulevard/Indiantown Road to 
Longshore Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2006501C 
Central Boulevard/C-18 Canal to Church 
Street 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Project #2003512 
45th Street/Jog Road to E of Haverhill 
Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #6 #7 
Project #2010500 
10th Avenue North over Keller Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

CSA# 
20.1 

22 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

2 

Page 2 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Search and review chain of title. 

Prepare master record drawings for 
WUD facilities. First site that will be 
addressed is the System 9N Regional 
Pump Station Site. 

Additional testing lab services. 

Perform 20 borings, collect soil 
samples, perform laboratory testing 
and prepare and submit report. 

Prepare and process the ERP; 
Prepare drawing detail for canal 
banks work for use of Sovereign 
Submerged Lands; Prepare 
mangrove trimming plan; Prepare 
and process public easement 
package for use of Sovereign 
Submer ed Lands. 
Perform an independent analysis of 
the mast arm; Review existing mast 
arm plan and calculations for 
conformance to FDOT standards. 

Post design services. 



F csab lead 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

============== 

PROJECT 
Project # 12735D 
Human Health Risk Assessment 
presentation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project #11-012 
Northern Region Operation Center 
(NROC) Site - Final Plans 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project # 11-039 
Wastewater Lift Station Rehabilitation 
Project - Phase II CAD Services 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2 #5 
Project #2004608 
Northlake Boulevard Bridge over the 
Loxahatchee Slough 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project # 12789 
Special care Unit - Door Brace 
Installation Protocol 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project #12310.01 
carlin Park - Vendor Electrical Outlets 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

Page 3 of 5 

CSA# 
Auth. 1, 
Supp. 3 

21 

Auth. 14, 
Supp. 1 

N/A 

6 

4 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide procedures for proper 
handling of arsenic impacted soils 
and preparation of a baseline 
Human Health Risk Assessment to 
evaluate potential risk associated 
with exposure to arsenic impacted 
soils. 
Provide final plans ready for bidding 
of the NROC site improvements. 

Provide additional CADD technician 

Additional testing lab services. 

Site visit, Observation of door 
bracing installation and preparation 
of instructions/installation protocol 
required for future competitive 
biddin . 
Field investigations, design, 
budding/permitting assistance, 
construction documents and 
construction administration required 
for installation of additional electrical 
receptacles for vendors' use along 
walkways near amphitheater. 



r· csab lead 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 ================;;;;;; 

PROJECT 
Project # 12360 
Animal Care & Control - Replace Liebert 
Unit 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #08214 
Fire Station No. 74 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #08210 
Fire Station No. 31 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #3 

Project #2010501 
Caroline Avenue Crossing over LWDD 
L-3 Canal Bridge Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2 #6 
Project # N/ A 
Southern Regional Water Reclamation 
Facility Intermodulation Study 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 
Project #N/A 
PBSO North Substation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project # 12310.02 
Carlin Park - AlA Crosswalk Lighting 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

Page 4 of 5 

CSA# 
11 

Auth. 6, 
Supp. 1 

Auth. 2, 
Supp. 2 

3 

7 

13 

8 

DESCRIPTION 
Site visit, design and construction 
documents necessary for installation 
of new up flow unit and associated 
ductwork. 

Redesign and re-permitting of outfall 
ditch to Villa Lago canal. 

Onsite inspection of structural steel 
deviations from designed details, 
review and preparation of fixes and 
attend meetings with the Village of 
Palm S rin s. 
Additional post design services. 

Intermodulation Study. 

Site visit, preparation of CAD floor 
plan for existing building layout and 
provide four evacuation maps on the 
standard di ital form. 
Field investigations, design, 
permitting assistance, construction 
documents and construction 
administration required for the 
installation of pedestrian crosswalk 
lighting. , 



F csab lead 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

;;;;=================;; 

PROJECT 
Project #12-052 
61st Street North Water Main Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project # 12332 
EOC- New Warning Point Remodel 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #N/ A 
PBIA - Security Improvements Design 
(Supplement # 1) 
Airports 
District #2 

Project #11201 
Riverbend Park Improvements 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 
Project #10581 
Fire Rescue Training - Generator 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #2010500 
10th Avenue N Bridge over Keller Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

Project #2009803 
Overhead School Zone Flashers - 5 
Locations 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

Page 5 of 5 

CSA# 
24 

12 

III-11-PBI­
R-008-048 

Auth. 3, 
Supp. 1 

Auth. 40, 
Supp. 1 

N/A 

N/A 

DESCRIPTION 
Surveying, right-of-way mapping and 
computer drafting services. 

Field investigations, design, 
bidding/permitting assistance, 
construction documents and 
construction administration required for 
the installation of new UPS units. 
Additional design services associated 
with installation of security cameras at 
passenger screening checkpoints and 
provide architectural solutions for wall 
repairs associated with select card 
readers. 
Additional engineering services. 

Site visits, shop drawing reviews and 
closeout tasks related to adding 
additional electrical load for the existing 
emergency generator. 

Soil testing; Concrete and masonry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asphalt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
explorations; Miscellaneous services; 
Engineering and professional 
services. 
Materials testing VT-services. 



G final a ments 
THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY 

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 .,.----------------
PROJECT 

Project #1995509C 
Haverhill Road and Dyer Boulevard Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #2004509 
Hatton Highway over H.G.W.C.D. E-2 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2004510 
Woolbright Road and 1-95 Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 

,.s,,,,d"""''' District #7 

Page 1 of 1 

0 RIG IN AL 
CONTRACT AMOUNT 

$575,085.45 

$1,603,855.10 

$451,909.85 



H)joc 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #12301 
EOC Ops Control Room - Light 
Fixture 
District #2 
Project #12792 
14112 US Highway 441, Canal Point 
Demo 
District #6 
Project #12385 
WUD CROC Admin - New Plotter 
Circuit 
District #6 
Project # 11638 
Cherry Road PBSO - Install TV's 
District #7 

Project # 12701 
HVAC WUD 9N Re-pump Facility 
Boca Raton 
District #5 
Project #11424 
Ocean Reef Park - Replace Backflow 
Preventer 
District #1 

Project #11580.01 
Airport Center II - FMD Central 
Relocation - Add'I Work 
District #2 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 
WORK 

ORDER# 
12-041 

12-043 

12-025 

12-027 

12-038 

12-024 

12-072 

Page 1 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to install new lighting system. 

Demolition of wood frame; Add'I loads of 
trash; Permit. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to install a circuit from electrical 
room to a location within Room 10-119. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for the installation of duplex 
outlets, CATV outlets and mounting of 
owner su lied HDTV and brackets. 
Provide and install all equipment and 

· supplies necessary to replace a 10-ton NC 
split system with duct detector. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove and replace existing 
6" Watts backflow preventer and replace it 
with a 6" Ames Reduced Pressure Detector 
Assembl . 



H ·oc 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 
DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #10722.06 
Belle Glade Community Center -
Emergency Roof Leak 
District #6 
Project #12383 
Park Ridge Golf - Exterior Repairs 
District #2 

Project #11325.01 
Lake Lytal Pool - Deck Renovations -
Add'I Work 
District #2 
Project #11649.04 
810 Datura - Add'I Work 
District #7 
Project #11426.01 
Palm Tran South - Parking Striping -
Add'I Work 
District #7 
Project #10722.03 
W. Boynton Community Center -
Emergency Roof Leak 
District#3 
Project #12312 
South Bay RV Park - Replace 
Caretaker's Trailer 
District #6 
Project #11658 
EOC Ops Room Monitors 
District #2 
Project #12374 
Palm Tran North - Reglaze Lobby 
Windows 
District #7 

WORK 
ORDER# 

12-036 

12-033 

12-066 

12-069 

12-070 

12-035 

12-029 

12-076 

12-032 

Page 2 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to repair damaged siding on 
clubhouse. 
Remove bleachers and potted plants off 
pool deck to apply new coating. 

Additional work required to break room 
plumbing; Repair existing wire mold 
racewa · Patch and aint as necessa . 
Provide parking space numbering and 
lettering. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing mobile home 
and re lace with a new mobile home. 
Provide installation of new 52" monitors 
and supporting infrastructure on North 
wall of suite. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to re-glaze lobby windows. 



H ·oc 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILmES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #11312.02 
NE Health - HVAC - Permit Fee 
Adjustment (Credit) 
District #7 
Project #12313C 
Coconut Cove - Interior Repairs -
Test & Balance 
District #5 
Project #12381 
Okeeheelee Park Caretaker's - Roof 
Replacement 
District #2 
Project #10722.03 
Pet Shelter - Emergency Roof Leaks 
District #3 
Project #10722.03 
PBSO District 7 Sub Station -
Emergency Roof Leaks 
District #7 
Project #10722.01 
Special care Unit - Hurricane Prep 
(2012) 
District #6 
Project #11381 
Parks - Athletic Fields - Lighting 
Controls - West Boynton Park 
District #5 
Project # 12386 
Airports - 325 N. Military Trail - New 
Water Connection 
District #Not Provided 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 
WORK 

ORDER# 
12-067 

12-028 

12-034 

12-033 

12-032 

12-031 

12-065 

12-068 

Page 3 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Permit fee adjustment. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for test and balance report. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for roof replacement. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emer en roof leaks. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leaks. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak. 

Provide and install new control links to 
existing systems for each field. 

Provide new water connection at newly 
acquired property. 



H ·oc 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project # 11383 
Parks - Athletic Fields - Lighting 
Controls - Seminole Palms Park 
District #6 
Project #12777 
WUD Customer Service Facility 
Electrical Installation 
District #3 
Project # 12768 
WUD SRWRF Pre-treatment Bldg. A 
HVAC Duct Replacement 
District #5 
Project # 12380 
EOC - EM Suite South Wing -
Monitor Installations 
District #2 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 
WORK 

ORDER# 
12-064 

12-040 

12-037 

12-071 

Page 4 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide and install new control links to 
existing lighting systems for each field. 

Install sixteen (16) 120 volt 20 amp 
electrical boxes with single L5-20R twist 
lock receptacles from the UPS panel in the 
room to serve the rack s stem servers. 
Replace collapsed HVAC duct work in two 
locations. 

Install (3) new monitors and infrastructure 
at the Emergency Operations Center in 
locations identified in plans and 

hoto ra hs. Monitors rovided b EMS. 



I) late items 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS NOT REPORTED TO CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL 
IN TIME FOR THE PREVIOUS MONTH'S REPORTS 

PROJECT 
Project #2009055 
Annual Traffic Signal Contract 
(Primary) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Coun ide 

CSA# 
or CO# 

3 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Addition of new item not included in existing 
contract. New item is "Furnish-only 46', class 
P-VI Concrete Strain Pole". 



J various-continconstr-en m mt 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION# 

Project #2012053 
Papaya Rd. Pathway Construction 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2012053 
Ruth Rd. Pathway Construction 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2012053 
Congress Ave. 45th St. S. to PB Lakes Mall (W. 
Side) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2012053 
Gabriel Ln. Fl. Mango Rd. - Jason Wy. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #N/A 
Striping - Northlake Blvd. and Seminole Pratt 
Whitney 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #1 #7 
Project #N/A 
Striping - Jog Rd. from N. Oriole Blvd. to Lantana 
Rd. 

· Engineering & Public Works 
· Districts # 3 # 5 

Project #2011052 
" Jog Rd. @ Fla. Turnpike 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2011052 
Haverhill Rd., 800' South of Melaleuca Ln. 

· Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

2012053-030 

2012053-032 

2012053-037 

2012053-038 

N/A 

N/A 

198 

199 

Page 1 of 3 

---



J various-continconstr-en m mt 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 ....... _,........,._........, 
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION# 

Project #2011052 
Br#934149 Northlake Blvd. @Fla.Turnpike 
(S. Br.) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2011052 
Brown Farms Rd., North of 1st Farm Bridge 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2011053 
SR 7 from Palmetto Park Rd to Glades Rd 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011053 
Roundabout Rejuvenation - Hagen Ranch Road @ 
Gateway & Le Chalet 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011053 
Tree Replacement - Lyons Rd., Yamato to Glades 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011053 
Hedge Replacement - Congress Ave. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011053 
Tree Replacements - Roads to Roads 

< Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011-13 
Span Wire Signal Installation 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

200 

201 

412 

438 

439 

440 

443 

N/A 

Page 2 of 3 



J various-continconstr-en m mt 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012 

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION # 
Project #2011-05 
Mast Arm Installation 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2012053 
Phil Foster Park 
Parks & Recreation 
District #7 
Project #2012053 
John Prince Park Campground 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 
Project #2011051 
Loggerhead Park Parking Improvements 
Parks & Recreation 

. District # 1 

N/A 

61839 

68990 

77062 

Page 3 of 3 

~~ ........ ""'i"'l"!~ 


